## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco

RESOLUTION NO. 16-0193

WHEREAS, The SFPUC is responsible for development of renewable energy generating facilities for the City; and

WHEREAS, the SFUSD owns the Willie Brown Jr. Middle School located at 2055 Silver Avenue in San Francisco, California and installed a 133 kilowatt rooftop solar PV system; and

WHEREAS, The SFPUC must enter into an ICR Agreement with the SFUSD and a CGA with PG&E in order to interconnect and operate the solar PV system to the local electrical grid; and

WHEREAS, The terms of the ICR Agreement and CGA are indefinite in duration to ensure that the solar PV system can remain operational and interconnected to PG&E's electrical system for the duration of its useful life, which is expected to exceed ten (10) years; and

WHEREAS, The ICR Agreement and CGA require the approval of the City and County of San Francisco ("The City") Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, The CGA with PG&E is a PG&E form agreement approved by the California Public Utilities Commission that is not subject to negotiation; and

WHEREAS, The CGA has a limitation of liability language provision in section 7 that has been approved by the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, The CGA has an insurance provision in section 8 that has been approved by the City's Risk Manager; and

WHEREAS, The ICR Agreement and CGA are subject to termination by the SFPUC for any reason upon sixty (60) days of notice; and

WHEREAS, SFUSD agreed in the ICR Agreement to reimburse the SFPUC for any charges incurred as a result of the interconnection and operation of the solar PV system, including any costs associated with the CGA; and

WHEREAS, On December 13, 2011, the Board of Education certified a categorical exemption for the project classified as a Public Resources Code Section 21084, Class 2 Exemption and Section 15302 (a) of the CEQA Guidelines, Replacement or Reconstruction; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the General Manager of the SFPUC to execute an ICR Agreement with the SFUSD and a CGA with PG&E subject to the approval of the Board of Supervisors for contracts with a term exceeding ten (10) years, to connect and operate the new solar PV system at the Willie Brown Jr. Middle School in San Francisco, California.

*I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public* Utilities Commission at its meeting of September 13, 2016.

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission